





Date: 29.02.2024

To, BSE Limited P. J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 as amended from time to time: Ourselves: BSE SME Scrip Code 542727, ISIN: INE056001014

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"), we hereby submit that the meeting of the Directors of M/s City Pulse Multiplex Limited (CPML) was held on Thursday, 29th February 2024 at 04:00 P.M. at the Registered office of the Company at 401, 4th Floor, Sachet 1, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 380009.

The Board of Directors inter alia considered and approved the resolution to acquire 100% shares of M/s Aileensoul Technologies Private Limited (ATPL) through swap of shares in the ratio of 1 : 735. Every shareholder of ATPL holding 1 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up will be issued and allotted 735 equity shares of CPML of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up.

Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company, ATPL will become the Wholly Owned Subsidiary of CPML.

Further, upon completion of the Transaction, the Company will be able to develop and extend its main line of business through forward integration.

In this connection, we herewith provide the required disclosure pursuant to SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/ 4/2015 dated 9th September, 2015 under <u>Annexure A</u> and <u>Annexure B</u>.

The copy of above disclosure is available on the website of the Company <u>www.wowplex.live</u>.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 04:00 P.M. and concluded at 05:30 P.M

Kindly take the same on record. For City Pulse Multiplex Limited

Rajalben Arpit Mehta Director DIN: 00213996

CITY PULSE MULTIPLEX LIMITED CIN: L92199GJ2000PLC037606

Reg. Office: 401, 4th Floor, Sachet 1, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -

380009







<u>Annexure A</u> <u>Details of Acquisition</u>

Sr. No	Details of events that need to	Information of such event(s)
	be provided	
1	Name of Target Company and details	City Pulse Multiplex Limited
2	Whether the acquisition would fall within related party transaction(s); and	No.
	Whether the promoter/ promoter group/ group companies have any interest in the entity being acquired?	No
	If yes, nature of interest and details thereof and whether the same is done at "arm's length";	Not Applicable
3	The industry to which the entity being acquired belongs;	Information Technology OTT Platform Artificial Intelligence.
4	The objects and effects of acquisition (including but not limited to, disclosure of reasons for acquisition of target entity, if its business is outside the main line of business of the Company)	The Company will be able to develop and extend its business through forward integration through development of OTT Platform.
5	The brief details of any governmental or regulatory approvals required for the acquisition;	Not Applicable

CITY PULSE MULTIPLEX LIMITED CIN: L92199GJ2000PLC037606

Reg. Office: 401, 4th Floor, Sachet 1, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -

380009







6	The indicative time period for completion of the acquisition of shares;	The transaction is expected to be executed on or before 30.06.2024.
7	The nature of consideration - whether cash consideration or share swap and details of the same.	Share Swap in the ratio of 1 : 735 (Shareholders of ATPL holding 1 share in the company will be issued and allotted 735 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up of CPML.)
8	The cost of acquisition or the	Not Applicable
	price at which the shares are acquired;	(The shares are being acquired through swap of shares)
9	The percentage of shareholding / control acquired and / or number of shares acquired;	10,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up of M/s Aileensoul Technologies Private Limited (ATPL).
10	The brief background about the entity acquired in terms of products/line of business acquired, date of incorporation, history of last 3 years turnover, country in which the acquired entity has presence and any other significant information (in brief)	M/s AILEENSOUL TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter ATPL) CIN: U74999GJ2017PTC098123 Date of incorporation: 03.07.2017 Main object: the Company is engaged in the business of Information Technology and provides various services and support for OTT platform Development, Artificial Intelligence, Website Development, Business Data management, Networking etc. The present management of the Company is actively engaged in the Development of OTT platform and Artificial Intelligence for its clients. Presence: India

CITY PULSE MULTIPLEX LIMITED CIN: L92199GJ2000PLC037606

Reg. Office: 401, 4th Floor, Sachet 1, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -

380009







<u>Annexure B</u> Shareholders' agreement

Sr.	Details of events that	Information of such event(s)
No	need to be provided	
1	The name(s) of parties with	M/s AILEENSOUL TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE
	whom the agreement is	LIMITED. (hereinafter ATPL)
	entered.	
2	The purpose of entering into	To develop and extend the business operations
	the agreement	through forward integration for development of
		OTT platform.
3	The shareholding, if any, in	Not Applicable
	the entity with whom the	
	agreement is executed;	
4	The significant terms of the	Not Applicable
	agreement (in brief) special	
	rights like right to appoint directors, first right to share	
	subscription in case of	
	issuance of shares, right to	
	restrict any change in	
	capital structure etc.;	
5	Whether, the said parties are	No.
	related to	
	promoter/promoter group/	
	group companies in any	
	manner. If yes, nature of	
	relationship.	

CITY PULSE MULTIPLEX LIMITED CIN: L92199GJ2000PLC037606

Reg. Office: 401, 4th Floor, Sachet 1, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -

380009







6	Whether the transaction would fall within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arm's length";	Not Applicable
7	In case of issuance of shares to the parties, details of issue price, class of shares issued;	Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up, being issued in the swap ratio of 1 : 735 (Shareholder of ATPL holding 1 equity share of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up will be issued 735 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up of the Target Company).
8	Any other disclosures related to such agreements, viz., details of nominee on	Not Applicable
	the board of directors of the listed entity, potential conflict of interest arising out of such agreements, etc;	
9	in case of termination or amendment of agreement, listed entity shall disclose additional details to the stock exchange(s): a) name of parties to the agreement; b) nature of the agreement; c) date of execution of the agreement; d) details of amendment and impact thereof or reasons of termination and impact thereof.;	Not Applicable

CITY PULSE MULTIPLEX LIMITED CIN: L92199GJ2000PLC037606

Reg. Office: 401, 4th Floor, Sachet 1, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -

380009